
  1 

 

Council 

 
Contact Officer: Steven Corrigan 
Tel: 01235 422526 

 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk  
Textphone:  18001 01235 422526 

Date: 7 May 2024 
 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Summons to attend  

the annual meeting of Council 

 
to be held on  
 

THURSDAY 16 MAY 2024  AT 6.00 PM 
 
at 
 

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio cassette or CD, and email.  For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.   

 
Note: Please remember to sign the attendance register. 
 
 
Vivien Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic (Interim) 
 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

Agenda

1  Election of chair   
 

To elect a chair of Council for the municipal year 2024/25 

 
2  Appointment of vice-chair   

 
To appoint a vice-chair of Council for the municipal year 2024/25. 

 
3  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence.   
 
4  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 17) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Council minutes of the meeting held on 22 
February 2024.   

 
5  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

 
6  Urgent business and chairs announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
7  Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 18 - 50) 

 
At the Joint Audit and Governance Committee meeting on the 15 April 2024, the 
committee recommended that Council adopt the revised local code of corporate 
governance and include it in the council’s constitution. The report considered by the 
committee is attached. 
 
The draft minutes of the committee meeting are set out below: 
 
“The committee received the code of corporate governance report, presented by the 
head of finance. He highlighted that the annual governance statements were based 
on the local code of good governance and that the version adopted by the councils 
was outdated and needed revising. The head of finance highlighted that the draft 
code had incorporated the latest Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy guidance, had been through the Constitution Task Review Group, and 
was suggested to be recommend to full council meetings for adoption and inclusion 
in the constitution.  
 
In response to a question about what members could do if they believed that the 



  3 

 

councils were not compliant with the code, the head of finance indicated that they 
should direct these concerns in the first instance to the councils’ monitoring officer. 
 
Overall, members welcomed the update and agreed that the revised code should be 
adopted by the councils”.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Council adopts the revised local code of corporate 
governance for inclusion in the council’s constitution. 
 

 
8  Appointments to committees, panels and joint committees for 

2024/25  (Pages 51 - 57) 
 

To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic on the appointment to 
those committees required to be politically balanced together with the Climate and 
Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee, Licensing Acts Committee, 
Community Grants Panel and joint committees and panels attached.   
 

 
9  Report of the leader of the council   

 
9.1.  To receive the report of the leader of the council. 
 
9.2.  Special Urgency Decision  
 

The council’s constitution stipulates that a Cabinet or Cabinet member 
decision taken as a matter of special urgency must be reported to the next 
available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for urgency. 
 
Council is requested to note the details of the following urgent decision.  

 
Storm Henk Flood Grants 
 
On 26 February 2024, Councillor Pieter-Paul Barker, Cabinet member for 
Finance and Property, took a decision to participate in the government 
funded schemes to provide financial compensation to households and 
businesses adversely affected by flooding impacts from Storm Henk, 
between 2 and 12 January 2024. 

 
Agreement of the chair of the Scrutiny Committee was obtained that the 
required decision was urgent and could not be unreasonably deferred. 
  
Details of the decision and the reasons for urgency are available here. 

 
 

 

 
 

https://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=866


South Oxfordshire District Council - Council - Thursday, 22 February 2024 

Minutes 

of the budget meeting of the  

Council 

 
held on Thursday 22 February 2024 
at 6.00 pm in Didcot Civic Hall, 
Britwell Road, Didcot, OX11 7JN 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors:  David Turner (Chair), Kellie Hinton (Vice-Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, James 
Barlow, Tim Bearder, Robin Bennett, David Bretherton, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue 
Cooper, Peter Dragonetti, Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Stefan Gawrysiak, Mike Giles, Ali 
Gordon-Creed, Kate Gregory, Georgina Heritage, Sam James-Lawrie, Alexandrine 
Kantor, Katharine Keats-Rohan, Mocky Khan, Ben Manning, Zia Mohammed, Andrea 
Powell, Leigh Rawlins, Jo Robb, David Rouane, Anne-Marie Simpson, Ed Sadler, Ian 
Snowdon, Andrew Tinsley, and Tony Worgan    
 
Officers: Steven Corrigan (Democratic Services Manager), Simon Hewings (Head of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), Mark Stone (Chief Executive Officer), Vivien Williams 
(Head of Legal and Democratic (Interim) and Monitoring Officer), and Darius Zarazel 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

63 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Ken Arlett, Axel Macdonald, 
James Norman, Freddie van Mierlo, and Denise Macdonald. 

 

64 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2023 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign them 
as such. 

 

65 Declarations of interest  
 

None. 
 

66 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed, 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. He also noted that there was no 
urgent business. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



South Oxfordshire District Council - Council - Thursday, 22 February 2024 

The Chair then provided details of the events he had attended since the last meeting 
of Council. 

 

67 Public participation  
 

One member of the public had registered to ask a question as set out below. 
 

(1) Mr McLaren had submitted the following question to Councillor Rouane, 
Leader of the council, but was unable to attend the meeting: 

 
“I am writing formally to seek the Council’s view on a strategic matter which is 
currently adversely affecting the environment within this council’s area. It is an 
issue which has also affected over 100 other sites in 12 councils over the last 
20 years. 

  
This concerns the purchase of environmentally sensitive agricultural land and 
ancient woodlands, often in AONB’s and often by an Special Purpose Vehicle 
company, which is then divided into many small lots by the purchaser to be 
auctioned to individual buyers at an inflated price (known as woodlotting). 
These new owners exercise their permitted development rights and erect 
fences, huts and other temporary buildings. Because of the large number of 
individual plots each with infrastructure, fragmentation and environmental 
damage occurs, destroying the quiet and unspoilt amenity of the sites, seriously 
affecting biodiversity, and representing in aggregate a fundamental change of 
use in a context 
[...]
for homelessness 
prevention and affordable housing was also mentioned as members were proud of the 
support that the council provided in this area and indicated that these services would 
likely be increasingly needed moving forward. It was also highlighted that the council 
remained the seventh lowest taxing district in country and that the budget showed how 
they were providing value for money. 
 
Overall, as members were satisfied with the relatively strong position of the council’s 
finances, and with the proposed areas of allocated funding, they agreed that the 
budget and capital programme should be approved.  
 
In accordance with regulations requiring councils to record the names of those 
councillors voting in favour, against or abstaining from any vote on the budget, the 
Chair called for a recorded vote which was carried with the voting being as follows: 
 

For Against Abstain 

Councillors  Councillors Councillors 

 
Pieter-Paul Barker 

 
Ian Snowdon 

 
Mocky Khan 

 
James Barlow 

  

 
Tim Bearder 

  

 
Robin Bennett 

  

 
David Bretherton 

  

 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 

  

 
Sue Cooper 

  

 
Peter Dragonetti  

  

 
Maggie Filipova-Rivers 

  

 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

  

 
Mike Giles 

  

 
Ali Gordon-Creed 

  

 
Kate Gregory 

  

 
Georgina Heritage 

  

 
Kellie Hinton 

  

 
Sam James-Lawrie 

  

 
Alexandrine Kantor 

  

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



South Oxfordshire District Council - Council - Thursday, 22 February 2024 

 
Katharine Keats-Rohan 

  

 
Ben Manning 

  

 
Zia Mohammed 

  

 
Andrea Powell 

  

 
Leigh Rawlins 

  

 
Jo Robb 

  

 
David Rouane 

  

 
Ed Sadler 

  

 
Anne-Marie Simpson 

  

 
Andrew Tinsley 

  

 
David Turner 

  

 
Tony Worgan 

  

 
29 

 

 
1 

 
1 

 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
1.  set the revenue budget for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A.1 to the head of 

finance’s report to Cabinet on 15 February 2024;  
  
2.  approve the capital programme for 2024/25 to 2028/29, as set out in 

Appendices D.1 and D.2 to the report, together with the capital programme 
changes, as set out in Appendices D.3 and D.4 to the report;  

 
3.  set the council’s prudential limits, as listed in Appendix E to the report;  
 
4.  set the medium-term financial plan to 2028/29, as set out in Appendix F to the 

report;  
  
5.  allocate £500,000 to fund the Communities Capital and Revenue grant scheme; 

and  
 
6.  ask officers to review the Medium-Term Financial Strategy at the end of the 

current spending review period.  
 

73 Council tax 2024/25  
 

Council considered the report of the head of finance on the setting of the Council Tax 
for the 2024/25 financial year. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



South Oxfordshire District Council - Council - Thursday, 22 February 2024 

 
Councillor Barker, the Cabinet member for finance and property assets, introduced the 
item. He moved and Councillor Rouane, Leader of the council, seconded a motion to 
approve the recommendations outlined in the report.  
 
In accordance with regulations requiring councils to record the names of those 
councillors voting in favour, against or abstaining from any vote on the council tax the 
Chair called for a recorded vote which was carried with the voting being as follows: 
 

For Against Abstain 

Councillors  Councillors Councillors 

 
Pieter-Paul Barker 

  

 
James Barlow 

  

 
Tim Bearder 

  

 
Robin Bennett 

  

 
David Bretherton 

  

 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 

  

 
Sue Cooper 

  

 
Peter Dragonetti  

  

 
Maggie Filipova-Rivers 

  

 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

  

 
Mike Giles 

  

 
Ali Gordon-Creed 

  

 
Kate Gregory 

  

 
Georgina Heritage 

  

 
Kellie Hinton 

  

 
Sam James-Lawrie 

  

 
Alexandrine Kantor 

  

 
Katharine Keats-Rohan 

  

 
Mocky Khan 

  

 
Ben Manning 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



South Oxfordshire District Council - Council - Thursday, 22 February 2024 

 
Zia Mohammed 

  

 
Andrea Powell 

  

 
Leigh Rawlins 

  

 
Jo Robb 

  

 
David Rouane
[...]
4/25 attached to the report of 
the head of corporate services to the Council meeting on 22 February 2024.  

 

75 East Hagbourne Neighbourhood Development Plan Review  
 

Council considered the recommendation of Councillor Rouane, Leader of the council, 
made on 12 February 2024, to make the East Hagbourne Neighbourhood 
Development Plan Review. 
 
Councillor Rouane, Leader of the council, introduced the item and outlined the review 
and the recommended that the plan review be made. Specifically, he noted that 
adjustments to the plan emphasised sustainable development, carbon reduction, and 
preserving greenspaces. The plan also introduced a People and Nature strategy and 
introduced a bespoke design code for the parish. Councillor Rouane also assured 
council that the plan met its legal obligations.  
 
Council welcomed the East Hagbourne Neighbourhood Development Plan Review, 
praising its People and Nature strategy, and agreed that it should be made. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
1.  make the East Hagbourne Neighbourhood Development Plan Review with the 

modifications specified in the Examiner’s report; 
 
2.  authorise the Head of Policy and Programmes, in consultation with the 

appropriate Cabinet Member and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, East 
Hagbourne Parish Council, the making of minor (non-material) modifications, 
the correction of any spelling, grammatical, typographical or factual errors 
together with any improvements from a presentational perspective. 

 

76 Report of the leader of the council  
 

Councillor Rouane, Leader of the council, provided an update on a number of matters.  
 

77 Questions on notice  
 

No questions were submitted on notice from members. 
 

78 Motions on notice  
 

(1)  Councillor Giles moved, and Councillor Kantor seconded, a revised the motion 
with an additional bullet point to reflect the content of a written ministerial 
statement issued since the submission of the original motion below.  

 
Following debate and
[...]
nce Draft Version 4 20 June 2023   32 

services through third parties 
and evidence this in the 
annual governance statement 

 
 
91. Ensure that when working in 

partnership, arrangements for 
accountability are clear and 
that the need for wider public 
accountability has been 
recognised and met. 

Heads of 

Service/ 

Service 

Managers 

 

 

 

 

All Heads of 

Service/ 

Service 

Managers 

 Quarterly, internal audit recommendations are reviewed in detail with action 
owners and progress is reported to the JAGC.  

 
 
89. (also see 59) 

 Member Peer Review management 

 Peer reviews 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Code of Corporate Governance 2023 – 2024  Page 50

Agenda Item 7



Council report 

 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic  

Author: Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 07717 274704 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: COUNCIL 

DATE: 16 May 2024 
 

Appointments to committees, panels 

and joint committees 2024/25 

Recommendations 

That Council: 

1. appoints the committees and panels for the 2024/25 year, allocates seats to each 
political group and appoints councillors and substitutes to sit on them in 
accordance with paragraphs 9-13 of this report and as set out in the schedule 
circulated at the meeting; 

2. appoints chairs and vice-chairs as set out in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; 

3. appoints members to the Community Grants Panel in accordance with paragraphs 
15 and 16 of this report and as set out in the schedule circulated prior to the 
meeting;  

4. appoints members to the Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory 
Committee in accordance with paragraphs 17 and 18 of this report and as set out 
in the schedule circulated at the meeting; 

5. appoints members to the Licensing Acts Committee in accordance with paragraphs 
19-21 of this report and as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting;  

6. appoints a representative and a substitute on the Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

7. appoints a representative and a substitute on the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Panel; 

8. appoints three representatives to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny 
Panel; 

9. authorises the head of legal and democratic to make appointments to any vacant 
committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance with the wishes of 
the relevant group leader. 

 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

Purpose of report 

1. This report invites Council to agree appointments to those committees required to 
be politically balanced together with the Climate and Ecological Emergencies 
Advisory Committee, Community Grants Panel and the Licensing Acts Committee. It 
also invites Council to make appointments to joint bodies. 
 

Background 

2. Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a duty on a 
local authority at its annual meeting, or as soon as possible after it, to review the 
allocation of seats on the committees of the Council between the political groups. 
The Council may carry out such a review at any other time and may do so if 
requested by a political group.   

 
3. In summary the Council has a duty to ensure the following principles are adhered 

to: 
(i) where there is more than one political group, not all seats are allocated to the 

same political group 
(ii) a majority group should get the majority of seats on each committee 
(iii) the seats allocated to groups on a committee reflect the membership of the 

Council as a whole 
(iv) the allocation of the total number of seats on all committees reflects the 

membership as a whole.  
 
4. Ordinary committees are those that have decision-making powers but excluding the 

Licensing Acts Committee and area committees.  
 
5. Ungrouped members are not entitled to committee seats and any seats given are at 

the discretion of Council.  
 

Strategic Objectives 

6. This report supports the council’s corporate plan theme of openness and 
accountability.  It is also in line with the council’s requirement to review the political 
complexion of committees and other bodies, having regard to the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 

 

Political balance 

7. The current composition of the Council’s 36 seats by political group is as follows: 

Conservative – 1 (0%) as not a group   
Green Group – 8 (22.86%)                                      
Henley Residents Group -3 (8.57%)     
Labour and Co-operative Group - 3 (8.57%)                                         
Liberal Democrat Group – 21 (60%)         
  

Page 52

Agenda Item 8



8. The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 
require a constituted political group to be two or more members.  As such the 
Conservative member is designated as a non-group member. 

 

Composition of committees 

9. The ordinary committees and panels that are required to be politically balanced 
both individually, and overall, are set out below.   

Committee Members Comments 

South Scrutiny Committee 9  

Joint Scrutiny Committee  5  10 in total with Vale of White 
Horse District Council 

Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee                          

4  8 in total with Vale of White 
Horse District Council 

Planning Committee   11  

General Licensing Committee  12  

Community Governance and 
Electoral Issues Committee   

6   

Appeals Panel  3  

Joint Staff Committee 5 10 in total with Vale of White 
Horse District Council 

Totals 55  

 

 The membership of the General Licensing Committee and the Licensing Acts 
Committee are the same, although they are two separate entities. This allows for a 
sufficiently large, well trained pool of councillors from which to draw the Taxi 
Licensing and Licensing Panels and avoids confusion as to which me
[...]
t in this report, and have invited group leaders to submit 
the names of members they wish to sit on each of the above committees. A table of 
nominations will be circulated prior to the meeting. 

 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
23. Council is invited to appoint a representative and a named substitute to the 

Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel  
 
24. Council is invited to appoint a representative and a substitute to the Thames Valley 

Police and Crime Panel.  
 

Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel 
 

25. The Scrutiny Panel is non-statutory and is only advisory, unlike the council’s 
scrutiny functions.  The ability of the constituent council scrutiny committees is 
primary regarding the statutory ability to scrutinise the Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership.  The chair will be elected by the members of the Scrutiny Panel. 

 
26. As a non-statutory panel, the Scrutiny Panel does not need to be politically 

balanced, but councils are asked to have regard to their own political balance in 
making appointments.  

 
27. Council is invited to appoint three representatives to the Scrutiny Panel. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



             

Financial implications 
 
28. There are no direct financial implications. 
 

Legal implications 
 
29. These are set out in the body of the report. 
 

Climate and ecological impact implications 

30. There are no climate or ecological implications arising from this report.  
 

Equalities implications 

31. There are no equality implications arising from this report.  
 

Conclusion 
 

32. In deciding the committees and panels it wishes to establish for the 2024/25-year, 
Council is required to allocate seats to political groups in the same proportion as 
they hold on the council as a whole.  Against that background, Council is invited to 
establish the committees and panels set out in the table in paragraph nine of this 
report and to appoint councillors to them. Council is also invited to appoint 
councillors to the Community Grants Panel, the Climate and Ecological 
Emergencies Advisory Committee and the Licensing Acts Committee and to appoint 
representatives to the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel and the Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
Scrutiny Panel. If all committee and panel seats and substitute places are not filled 
at the meeting, Council is invited to delegate authority to the head of legal and 
democratic to make appointments in accordance with the wishes of the relevant 
group leader.  
 

 

Background Papers: None. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Code of Corporate Governance
	CoCG - Full Code of Corporate Governance April 2024

	8 Appointments to committees, panels and joint committees for 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

 

OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE 
  

Council 

 
Held on Thursday 16 May 2024 at 6.00 pm 
Didcot Civic Hall, Britwell Road, Didcot, OX11 7JN 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Turner (Chair), Kellie Hinton, Ken Arlett, Pieter-Paul Barker,  
James Barlow, Robin Bennett, David Bretherton, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue Cooper, 
Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Mike Giles, Kate Gregory, Georgina Heritage, Sam James-Lawrie, 
Katharine Keats-Rohan, Mocky Khan, Axel Macdonald, Denise Macdonald, James 
Norman, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane, Anne-Marie Simpson, Ed Sadler, 
Ian Snowdon, Andrew Tinsley, Freddie van Mierlo and Tony Worgan 
 
Officers: Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager, Mark Stone, Chief Executive 
and Vivien Williams, Head of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer (interim)  
 
 

1 Election of chair  
 
The outgoing Chair, Councillor Turner, reviewed his two years as Chair of the council and 
thanked councillors and the vice-chair for their assistance and support during this time. He 
advised that he had raised approximately £1300 for his chosen charities – River Thame 
Conservation Trust and First Steps Family Hubs in Chalgrove and Watlington. 

Councillors Rouane, Khan, Arlett, Snowdon and Powell paid tribute to Councillor Turner in 
recognition of his work as Chair of the council during the past two years. 
 
Councillor Turner invited nominations for Chair. 
 
Councillor Hinton was nominated as chair for the 2024/25 municipal year. Councillor 
Turner as proposer and Councillor Powell as seconder spoke in support of the nomination. 
 
RESOLVED: to elect Councillor Hinton as Chair of the council for the 2024/25 municipal 
year, until the next annual meeting of the Council in May 2025. 
 
Councillor Hinton signed the declaration of acceptance of office and made an acceptance 
speech. 
 

2 Appointment of vice-chair  
 
Councillor Keats-Rohan was nominated as vice-chair for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
Councillor Rouane as proposer and Councillor Powell as seconder spoke in support of the 
nomination. 
 



 2 

RESOLVED: to elect Councillor Keats-Rohan as vice-chair of the council for the 2024/25 
municipal year, until the next annual meeting of the Council in May 2025. 
 
Councillor Keats-Rohan signed the declaration of acceptance of office and made an 
acceptance speech. 
 

3 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bearder, Dragonetti, Gawrysiak, 
Gordon-Creed, Kantor, Manning, Mohammed and Robb.  
 

4 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 
2024 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign them as such. 
 

5 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

6 Urgent business and chairs announcements  
 
The Chair advised that there was no urgent business. 
 
She advised that as Chair she would be raising funds for the following charities: 

 Riverside Counselling Service 

 NOMAD Henley 

 Project 90-10  
 

7 Code of Corporate Governance  
 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic on the revised local 
Code of Corporate Governance, which had been recommended for adoption by the Joint 
Audit and Governance Committee at their meeting on the 15 April 2024.  
 
Council was satisfied with the revised code of corporate governance and agreed that it 
should be included in the council’s constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the revised local code of corporate governance attached to the 
report of the head of finance to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee on 15 April 
2024 and include it in the council’s constitution.   
 

8 Appointments to committees, panels and joint committees for 
2024/25  

 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic on the appointment of 
those committees and joint committees which are required to be politically balanced; 
together with the Climate Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee, Licensing Acts 
Committee, Community Grants Panel and appointments to joint bodies. 
 



 3 

The chair referred to the recommendations set out in the report, and circulated at the 
meeting, which covered the committee appointments for the 2024/25 municipal council 
year. The democratic services manager advised of one amendment to the table – 
Councillor Mohammed to replace Councillor Cooper as a substitute member on the 
Climate Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee.  
 
These recommendations were that Council: 
 
1.  appoints the committees and panels for the 2024/25 year, allocates seats to each 

political group and appoints councillors and substitutes to sit on them in accordance 
with paragraphs 9-13 of the head and legal and democratic report attached to the 
agenda, as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting; 

2.  appoints chairs and vice-chairs as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting; 

3.  appoints members to the Community Grants Panel in accordance with paragraphs 
15 and 16 of this report and as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting;  

4.  appoints members to the Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee 
in accordance with paragraphs 17 and 18 of this report and as set out in the 
schedule circulated at the meeting; 

5.  appoints members to the Licensing Acts Committee in accordance with paragraphs 
19-21 of this report and as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting;  

6.  appoints a representative and a substitute on the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

7.  appoints a representative and a substitute on the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Panel; 

8.  appoints three representatives to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny 
Panel; 

9.  authorises the head of legal and democratic to make appointments to any vacant 
committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance with the wishes of 
the relevant group leader. 

 
RESOLVED: That for the 2024/25 municipal year to:  

1.  appoint the following committees and panels for the 2024/25 municipal year and to 
appoint the membership, substitutes and chairs and vice-chairs as indicated to sit 
on them (see table below); 

 

Planning Committee, 11 Members  

Green (3) Henley Residents 

Group (1) 

Labour & Co-

operative (1) 

Liberal Democrat (6) 

Peter Dragonetti 

(Vice-Chair) 

Ken Arlett Axel Macdonald Tim Bearder  

Ali Gordon-Creed   David Bretherton 

(Chair) 

Jo Robb   Katharine Keats-

Rohan 

   Zia Mohammed 



 4 

Planning Committee, 11 Members  

Green (3) Henley Residents 

Group (1) 

Labour & Co-

operative (1) 

Liberal Democrat (6) 

   Ed Sadler 

   Vacancy 

Preferred substitutes 

Green (3) Henley Residents (2) Labour & Co-

operative (2) 

Liberal Democrat (6) 

James Barlow  Stefan Gawrysiak Mocky Khan Sue Cooper 

James Norman  Denise 

Macdonald 

Kate Gregory 

Andrea Powell   Alexandrine Kantor 

   Andrew Tinsley 

   David Turner 

   Tony Worgan 

 

Scrutiny Committee, 9 Members 

Green (2) Henley Residents (1) Labour & Co-

operative (1) 

Liberal Democrat (5) 

James Barlow  Ken Arlett (Chair)  Mocky Khan 

(Vice-Chair) 

Kate Gregory  

Andrea Powell   Katharine Keats-

Rohan  

   Leigh Rawlins 

   David Turner 

   Tony Worgan 

Preferred substitutes 

Green (3) Henley Residents (2) Labour & Co-

operative (2) 

Liberal Democrat (5) 

Peter Dragonetti  Stefan Gawrysiak Axel Macdonald Sue Cooper 

Ali Gordon-Creed Kellie Hinton Denise 

Macdonald  

Mike Giles 

Jo Robb   Alexandrine Kantor 

   Andrew Tinsley 

   Ed Sadler 

 

 



 5 

Joint Scrutiny Committee, 5 Members 

Green (1) Henley Residents (1) Liberal Democrat (3) 

Jo Robb Stefan Gawrysiak (Co-

Chair) 

Alexandrine Kantor 

  Leigh Rawlins 

  Ed Sadler 

Preferred substitutes   

Green (3) Henley Residents (2) Liberal Democrat (3) 

James Barlow Ken Arlett Sue Cooper 

Ali Gordon-Creed  Kellie Hinton Kate Gregory 

Andrea Powell  Tony Worgan 

 

Joint Audit and Governance, 4 Members 

Green (1) Labour & Co-operative 

(1) 

Liberal Democrat (2) 

Peter Dragonetti Mocky Khan (Co-Chair) Leigh Rawlins 

  Tony Worgan 

Preferred substitutes   

Green (3) Labour & Co-operative 

(2) 

Liberal Democrat (3) 

James Barlow  Axel Macdonald  David Bretherton  

James Norman Denise Macdonald Katharine Keats-Rohan 

Jo Robb  David Turner 

 

Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee, 6 Members  

Green (1) HRG (1) Labour & Co-

operative (1) 

Liberal Democrat (3) 

James Barlow Ken Arlett (Vice-

Chair) 

Mocky Khan David Bretherton (Chair) 

   Sue Cooper 

   Katharine Keats-Rohan 

Preferred substitutes   

Green (3) HRG (2) Labour & Co-

operative (2) 

Liberal Democrat (3) 

Peter Dragonetti  Stefan Gawrysiak Axel Macdonald  Pieter-Paul Barker 

Jo Robb Kellie Hinton Denise 

Macdonald 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 



 6 

   David Turner 

 

Joint Staff Committee, 5 Members 

Green (1) Liberal Democrat (4) 

Andrea Powell Maggie Filipova-Rivers  

 Kate Gregory 

 David Rouane 

 Anne-Marie Simpson 

Substitutes 

The Leader may be substituted by another Cabinet member. Other members of the 

Committee may be substituted by any member of that Council’s political group (executive 

or non-executive).    

 

General Licensing Committee, 12 Members 

Green (3) Henley 

Residents 

(1) 

Labour & 

Co-operative 

(1) 

Liberal Democrat (7) 

Peter Dragonetti  Kellie Hinton Axel 

Macdonald 

Pieter-Paul Barker  

Ali Gordon-Creed   Mike Giles 

Jo Robb (Chair)   Sam James-Lawrie 

    Katharine Keats-Rohan 

    Ben Manning (Vice-Chair) 

    Zia Mohammed 

    Anne-Marie Simpson 

No substitutes 

 

Licensing Acts Committee, 12 Members  

Green (3) Henley 

Residents 

(1) 

Labour & 

Co-operative 

(1) 

Liberal Democrat (7) 

Peter Dragonetti  Kellie Hinton Axel 

Macdonald 

Pieter-Paul Barker  

Ali Gordon-Creed   Mike Giles 

Jo Robb (Chair)   Sam James-Lawrie 

    Katharine Keats-Rohan 

    Ben Manning (Vice-Chair) 

    Zia Mohammed 



 7 

Licensing Acts Committee, 12 Members  

    Anne-Marie Simpson 

No substitutes 

 

Appeals Panel, 3 Members 

Green (1) Liberal Democrat (2) 

Sam Casey-Rerhaye Sue Cooper  

 Anne-Marie Simpson 

Preferred 

substitutes 

   

Green (3) Liberal Democrat (3) 

James Barlow  Kate Gregory  

Peter Dragonetti Katharine Keats-Rohan 

Jo Robb Freddie van Mierlo 

 

Community Grants Panel, 9 Members 

Green (2) Henley Residents (1) Labour & Co-

operative (1) 

Liberal Democrat 

(5) 

Ali Gordon-Creed  Ken Arlett  Denise 

Macdonald 

David Bretherton  

Andrea Powell 

(Vice-Chair) 

  Mike Giles  

   Kate Gregory 

   Ben Manning 

   Tony Worgan 

(Chair) 

Preferred Substitutes 

Green 

(3) 

Henley Residents (2) Labour & Co-

operative (2) 

Liberal Democrat 

(5) 

James Barlow Stefan Gawrysiak Mocky Khan Tim Bearder  

Jo Robb  Kellie Hinton Axel Macdonald  Sue Cooper 

Peter Dragonetti   Zia Mohammed 

   Leigh Rawlins 

   David Turner 

 



 8 

Climate Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee, 12 Members  

Green (3) Henley Residents 

(1) 

Labour & Co-

operative (1) 

Liberal Democrat (7) 

James Barlow Stefan Gawrysiak  Denise 

Macdonald 

Sue Cooper 

Ali Gordon-Creed (Chair)   Maggie Filipova-Rivers 

Andrea Powell   Mike Giles 

    Katharine Keats-Rohan  

    Leigh Rawlins 

    Andrew Tinsley (Vice-

Chair) 

    Freddie van Mierlo 

Preferred substitutes  

Greens (3) Henley Residents 

(2) 

Labour & Co-

operative (2) 

Liberal Democrat (7) 

Peter Dragonetti  Ken Arlett Mocky Khan  Pieter-Paul Barker  

James Norman Kellie Hinton Axel 

Macdonald 

Tim Bearder 

Jo Robb   David Bretherton  

    Georgina Heritage 

    Zia Mohammed 

    Anne-Marie Simpson 

    Tony Worgan 

 

 
2.  appoint Katharine Keats-Rohan as the council’s representative, and David Turner 

as substitute, on the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
 
3.  appoint Sam Casey-Rerhaye as the council’s representative, and Maggie Filipova-

Rivers as substitute, on the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel; 
 
4.  appoint Jo Robb, Leigh Rawlins and David Turner to the Future Oxfordshire 

Partnership Scrutiny Panel; 
 
5.  authorise the head of legal and democratic to make appointments to any vacant 

committee or panel seat and substitute positions in accordance with the wishes of 
the relevant group leader. 

 

9 Report of the leader of the council  
 
Councillor Rouane, Leader of the Council, provided an update on a number of matters. 
The text of his address is available on the council's website. 
 

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-council/leaders-report-annual-council-meeting-16-may-2024/


 9 

Council noted the details of the special urgency decision taken by the Cabinet member for 
Finance and Property to participate in the government funded scheme to provide financial 
compensation to households and businesses adversely affected by the flooding impacts 
from Storm Henk.    
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.36pm  
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 


